ORDINANCE 37-2003

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MADISON AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS
OF THE BOROUGH CODE TO REVISE CERTAIN FEES CHARGED

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has reviewed a comparison of current fees charged
by the Borough of Madison to four other municipalities, which comparison was prepared
by General Code Publishers and considered comments by Borough Department Heads;
and

WHEREAS, the Borough Administrator has recommended revising fees set forth in
certain sections of the Borough Code as enumerated on Schedule A attached hereto;
and

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has determined to revise the fees as set forth in the
various sections of the Borough Code as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Borough of Madison, in
the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: The fees set forth in the Borough Code as indicated on Schedule A
attached hereto be amended to reflect the amount set forth on Schedule A.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.
ADOPTED AND APPROVED

August 11, 2003

JOHN J. DUNNE, Mayor

Attest:

MARILYN SCHAEFER, Borough Clerk

Introduced and passed: July 28, 2003



Published, Madison Eagle: July 31, 2003

Hearing and final adoption: August 11, 2003

Published, Madison Eagle: August 14, 2003

Schedule A

Code

Chapter/Subject  Type of Fee Section Current Fee

Uniform
Construction Building
Code subcode:

New construction,
1 and 2-family 75-14A(1)

New construction
all others 75-14A(1)

Plumbing subcode

fee 75-14A(2)
Electrical subcode 75-
fee 14A(3))

Mechanical Permit

Plan review 75-14A(4)

$0.027 per cubic
foot; min. $150

$0.020 per cubic
foot; min. $150

As charged by

inspection agency,

plus 15%

As charged by

inspection agency,

plus 15%

20% of construction

permit

New Fee

$0.03 percubic
foot; min. $150

$0.03 per
cubic foot; min.
$150

68% of State
Fees

70% of State
Fees

$50



Cats
Dogs

Garbage/solid
waste

Demolition permit

Moving a building

Certificate of

occupancy, 1 and

2 family

C of O, all other

uses

Certificate of
continued
occupancy

C of O, change of

use

Multiple C of O

State surcharge
fee, per cubic foot

Annual cat license
Annual dog license

Delinquent fee for
unlicensed dog

75-14A(5)

75-14A(6)

75-14A(8)

75-14A(8)

75-14A(8)

75-14A(8)

75-14A(8)

construction; $0.0096
renovation/alterations Respectively

75-14C

82-5A
89-4A

89-4D

Pickup: refrigerators

and freezers

Pickup: air conditioner
Pickup: heavy

107-7

107-8

appliances and other

white goods

107-9

$50

$17 per $1,000 of
est. cost plus $50

$25

$50

$120

$120

$120

$0.0019, new

$6
$6

$6

$25

$15

$10

$50 Acc.
Structures,
$100 1-2
Family, $200
All other
Structures
$20 per
$1,000 of
est.cost plus
$50

$50

$100

$100
$150
$100 first c/o

$50 for all
others

Subject to
Change -
$0.00235 &
$1.35

$7

$7

$7
$25

$25

$25



Parks and
recreation areas

Public records

Memorial Park soccer
field use by Madison

group

Memorial Park soccer
field use by non-
Madison group

Other fields: Madison
group

Other fields: non-
Madison group

Audio tapes
Video tapes

Master Plan

Environmental
resource inventory

Master Plan
reexamination report

Land Use Ordinance,
softcover

Supplementation

Services by
employees

136-36A

136-36A

136-36B

136-36B

147-1C
and 147-
3B

147-1C

147-1E

147-1E

147-1E

147-1G
147-1G

147-3B

$15 no lights;
$25 with lights

$30 no lights;
$50 with lights

$0 no lights;
$10 with lights

$10 no lights;
$20 with lights

$25 no
lights;$50 with
lights

$40 no lights;
$75 with lights

$15 no lights;
$35 with lights

$35 no lights;
$50 with lights

$25 police; $15 $50 police;$30

OPRA

$25

$20

$25

$5

$172

$0.50 per page

Actual cost

OPRA
$50
$40
$50

$10

$50 or current
cost

$ 60/hr
Supervisor/non
supervisor
$40/hr special
service charge
+ expenses



Streets and
sidewalks

Taxicabs

New Roads,
$500, $300 &
Street opening permit 166-17C $50 $100

$10/sq. yard = $15/sq. yard
Sidewalk construction 166-34 reimbursement reimbursement

Taxicab license 173-15 $20 $25
Livery license 173-15 $45 $50
Drivers license 173-19 $15 $25



