ORDINANCE 37-2003

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MADISON AMENDING VARIOUS SECTIONS OF THE BOROUGH CODE TO REVISE CERTAIN FEES CHARGED

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Borough Council has reviewed a comparison of current fees charged by the Borough of Madison to four other municipalities, which comparison was prepared by General Code Publishers and considered comments by Borough Department Heads; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Borough Administrator has recommended revising fees set forth in certain sections of the Borough Code as enumerated on Schedule A attached hereto; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Borough Council has determined to revise the fees as set forth in the various sections of the Borough Code as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Borough of Madison, in the County of Morris and State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: The fees set forth in the Borough Code as indicated on Schedule A attached hereto be amended to reflect the amount set forth on Schedule A.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED

August 11, 2003

JOHN J. DUNNE, Mayor

Attest:

MARILYN SCHAEFER, Borough Clerk

Published, Madison Eagle: July 31, 2003

Hearing and final adoption: August 11, 2003

Published, Madison Eagle: August 14, 2003

Schedule A

Chapter/Subject	t Type of Fee	Code Section	Current Fee	New Fee
Uniform Construction Code	Building subcode:			
	New construction, 1 and 2-family	75-14A(1)	\$0.027 per cubic foot; min. \$150	\$0.03 percubic foot; min. \$150
	New construction all others	75-14A(1)	\$0.020 per cubic foot; min. \$150	\$0.03 per cubic foot; min. \$150
	Plumbing subcode fee	75-14A(2)	As charged by inspection agency, plus 15%	68% of State Fees
	Electrical subcode fee	75- 14A(3))	As charged by inspection agency, plus 15%	70% of State Fees
	Mechanical Permit			\$50
	Plan review	75-14A(4)	20% of construction permit	

	Demolition permit Moving a building	75-14 <i>,</i>	, ,	\$50 \$17 per \$1,000 of est. cost plus \$50	\$50 Acc. Structures, \$100 1-2 Family, \$200 All other Structures \$20 per \$1,000 of est.cost plus \$50
	Certificate of occupancy, 1 and 2 family	75-14	A(8)	\$25	\$50
	C of O, all other uses Certificate of continued	75-14	A(8)	\$50	\$100
	occupancy	75-14	A(8)	\$120	\$100
	C of O, change of use	75-14	A(8)	\$120	\$150
	Multiple C of O	75-14	A(8)	\$120	\$100 first c/o \$50 for all others
	State surcharge fee, per cubic foot	75-1		\$0.0019, new construction; \$0.0096 renovation/alterations	
Cats	Annual cat license		82-5	• -	\$7
Dogs	Annual dog license Delinquent fee for	е	89-4	A \$6	\$7
	unlicensed dog		89-41	D \$6	\$7
Garbage/solid waste	Pickup: refrigerato and freezers	rs	107-	7 \$25	\$25
	Pickup: air conditioner Pickup: heavy		107-	8 \$15	\$25
	appliances and oth white goods	ner	107-	9 \$10	\$25

Parks and recreation areas	Memorial Park soccer field use by Madison group	136-36A	\$15 no lights; \$25 with lights	\$25 no lights;\$50 with lights
	Memorial Park soccer field use by non- Madison group	136-36A	\$30 no lights; \$50 with lights	\$40 no lights; \$75 with lights
	Other fields: Madison group	136-36B	\$0 no lights; \$10 with lights	\$15 no lights; \$35 with lights
Public records	Other fields: non- Madison group	136-36B	\$10 no lights; \$20 with lights	\$35 no lights; \$50 with lights
	Audio tapes	147-1C and 147- 3B	\$25 police; \$15 OPRA	\$50 police;\$30 OPRA
	Video tapes	147-1C	\$25	\$50
	Master Plan	147-1E	\$20	\$40
	Environmental resource inventory	147-1E	\$25	\$50
	Master Plan reexamination report	147-1E	\$5	\$10
	Land Use Ordinance, softcover	147-1G	\$172	\$50 or current cost
	Supplementation	147-1G	\$0.50 per page	
				\$ 60/hr Supervisor/non supervisor \$40/hr special
	Services by employees	147-3B	Actual cost	service charge + expenses

Streets and sidewalks	Street opening permit	166-17C	\$50	New Roads, \$500, \$300 & \$100
	Sidewalk construction	166-34	\$10/sq. yard reimbursement	\$15/sq. yard reimbursement
Taxicabs	Taxicab license Livery license Drivers license	173-15 173-15 173-19	\$20 \$45 \$15	\$25 \$50 \$25